## SECTION 00 0110 NOTICE OF HEARING AND LETTING AND NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids will be received until **10:00:00 am CDT**, **on June 28, 2018** at the Scott County Conservation Board located at 14910 110<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Davenport, IA 52804. Bids will be opened and publicly read at that time for the following public improvement:

## SCOTT COUNTY PARK - INCAHIAS CAMPGROUND ELDRIDGE, IOWA

Notice is hereby given that the Scott County Conservation Board will hold a public hearing at 14910 110th Avenue, Davenport, IA 52804, on **June 12, 2018 at 3:00 pm CDT** on the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, and estimated cost of the project. Any persons interested may appear and file objections to the proposed plans, specifications, form of contract, or cost of the improvements.

Notice is hereby given that the Scott County Conservation Board will meet at 14910 110<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Davenport, IA 52804 **July 11, 2018 at 3:00 pm CDT**, at which time and place said Board shall review the bids for the construction of the proposed work and award the contract to the responsible bidder or set such subsequent time as determined by the Board for entering into a contract for the work.

Bids will be acted upon at said meeting, or at such a later time and place as may then be fixed.

The extent of work on this project is the furnishing of all labor, equipment, and materials for the construction of improvements generally described as follows:

Project includes a new Incahias Campground located in Scott County Park located at 18850 270th St, Eldridge, IA 52748. Project includes a new drive and full utility hook-up campsites.

All work is to be done in strict compliance with the plans and specifications prepared by Shive-Hattery, Inc. Which have been heretofore approved by the Scott County Conservation Board and which are now on file for public examination in the office of the Scott County Conservation Board and found on-line at https://www.shive-hatteryplanroom.com/

All bids shall be made on a forms provided with the specifications, to the Scott County Conservation Board, on or before the time specified above.

Each proposal shall be accompanied by a bid bond, a cashier's or certified check drawn on an lowa bank or a bank chartered under the laws of the United States in an amount equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of the bid. If a bid bond is submitted it must be on the form provided with the contract documents.

The contractor will be paid 95% of the value of acceptable work completed at the end of each month. Final payment of the 5% retainage will be made thirty (30) days after completion of the work and acceptance by the Scott County Conservation Board and upon submission of lien waivers, maintenance bond, and other specified documents. Payment to the contractor will be made from existing funds available.

The successful bidder will be required to furnish a performance and payment bond in the amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price guaranteeing faithful performance of the contract and guaranteeing payment to all persons supplying labor and/or materials in the execution of the work provided for in the contract. Additionally the contractor must provide the Scott County Conservation Board with a guarantee of maintenance of said improvement in the form of surety for a period of two (2) years from the time of acceptance by the Board.

By virtue of statutory authority, preference will be given to products and provisions grown and coal produced within the State of Iowa and to Iowa domestic labor, in the construction of the improvements.

Scott County Park - Incahias Campground Project # 4151591

In accordance with lowa statutes, a resident bidder shall be allowed a preference as against a nonresident bidder from a state or foreign country if that state or foreign country gives or requires any preference to bidders from that state or foreign country, including but not limited to any preference to bidders, the imposition of any type of labor force preference, or any other form of preferential treatment to bidders or laborers from that state or foreign country. The preference allowed shall be equal to the preference given or required by the state or foreign country in which the nonresident bidder is a resident. In the instance of a resident labor force preference, a nonresident bidder shall apply the same resident labor force preference to a public improvement in this state as would be required in the construction of a public improvement by the state or foreign country in which the nonresident bidder is a resident.

Failure to submit a fully completed bidder status form with the bid may result in the bid being deemed nonresponsive and rejected.

The Scott County Conservation Board reserves the right to defer acceptance of any proposal for a period not to exceed thirty (30) days from the date of the hearing and bid opening.

Before final payment will be made, the contractor shall file, in duplicate, with the Scott County Conservation Board, and itemized statement showing the amount of Iowa sales tax, or use tax, if any, and to whom paid, on all materials which have become part of this contract.

Bidding forms, copies of plans and specifications, and contract documents can be obtained https://www.shive-hatteryplanroom.com/ or Quad Cities Rapid Reproductions 3872 Elmore Avenue, Davenport, IA 52807 (563) 445-3081.

Questions regarding this project may be directed to Wendy DeGroot at Shive-Hattery, Inc., 4125 Westown Parkway, Suite 100, West Des Moines, IA 50266, e-mail wdegroot@shive-hattery.com or (515) 223-8104.

The Scott County Conservation Board reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids and to waive any and/or all technicalities and/or all irregularities.

- 1:	ssued by Scott County Conservation Board